• Upstream exploration and development costs of €1.5 million (31 December 2009: €4.4 million)
have been committed as part of the Joint Operating Agreements (JOA) in place. These
commitments will depend on the progress of exploration activities.

34   Business combinations

On 10 December 2009, the Group acquired 100% of the share capital of BP Hellas S.A. (subsequently
renamed Hellenic Fuels S.A.), a company operating in the marketing sector. The acquisition accounting
was completed in December 2010, whereby the purchase price amounted to €365.8 million
(excluding acquisition costs), which includes the assumption of debt of €40,0 million.

Final purchase price allocation adjustments are presented in the adjustment column below and their
impact on the excess of acquirer’s interest has been recognised in the statement of comprehensive

75

Hellenic Petroleum S.A.
Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS

for the year ended 31 December 2010
(All amounts in Euro thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

income for the year ended 31 December 2010, within Other operating income / (expenses) – net

(Note 25).

As reported in
2009

Adjustments Adjusted values

Property, plant and equipment 193,338 (2,001) 191,337

Intangible assets 61,940 (4,044) 57,896

Deferred income tax assets 6,756 - 6,756

Available-for-sale financial assets 395 - 395

Loans, advances and other receivables 53,227 - 53,227

Inventories 34,082 - 34,082

Trade and other receivables 155,403 (7,651) 147,752

Cash and cash equivalents 40,570 - 40,570

Non current borrowings (40,000) - (40,000)

Deferred income tax liabilities (29,800) 2,583 (27,217)

Retirement benefit obligations (8,883) - (8,883)

Provisions and other long term liabilities (870) - (870)

Trade and other payables (67,877) (1,222) (69,099)

Current income tax liabilities (6,501) - (6,501)

Current borrowings (86) - (86)

Fair value of net assets acquired 391,694 (12,335) 379,359

Excess of acquirer's interest (15,000) 1,434 (13,566)

Costs of acquisition - 3,709 3,709

Total purchase consideration 376,694 (7,192) 369,502

Purchase consideration settled in cash 376,694 (10,901) 365,793

Cash and cash equivalents in subsidiary acquired (40,570) - (40,570)

Cash outflow on acquisition 336,124 (10,901) 325,223

The resulting excess of acquirer’s interest is attributable to economies of scale that the Group will be

able to realize by combining operations with those already existing in Greece.

Hellenic Petroleum S.A.
Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS

for the year ended 31 December 2010
(All amounts in Euro thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

76

35   Related-party transactions

For the year ended

31 December 2010 31 December 2009

Sales of goods and services to related parties (within
Sales)

421,105 403,962

Purchases of goods and services from related parties